CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Section 86, Indian Act RSC 1985 C.I-5 and amendments thereto, I certify that the attached copy of the Deputy Minister's approval Order dated 1st day of June, 1993, and the Matsqui Indian Band "Rates By-Law 1-1993" dated 28th day of May 1993 (and amendment 1 - 1993, dated 3rd day of June, 1993) is a true copy of the said Order and By-laws.

Richard Frizell, Director, Lands, Revenues and Trusts, a Superintendent as defined in Sec. 2 (1) <u>Indian Act</u>, RSC 1985.



Ministre des Affaires indiennes et du Nord canadien

On behalf of the Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development, I HEREBY APPROVE, pursuant to Section 83 of the *Indian Act*, the following bylaws made by the Matsqui Indian Band, in the Province of British Columbia, at a meeting held on the 28th day of May 1993.

Matsqui Rates Bylaw 1-1993

Matsqui Exemption Bylaw 1-1993

Dated at Hull, Quebec

this /s day of June 1993.

Dan E. Goodleaf

Deputy Minister

MATSQUI INDIAN BAND

RATES BY-LAW 1-1993

The Matsqui Indian Band in accordance with Section 7 of the Matsqui Indian Band Property Taxation By-law Amendment 1-1992 enacts the following by-law:

- 1. This by-law may be cited for all purposes as the "Rates By-law 1993".
- 2. The following rates are hereby imposed and levied for the year 1993.
 - (a) For school purposes on the assessed value of land and improvements taxable for school district purposes, rates appearing in Row "1" of Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming a part thereof;
 - (b) For all general municipal services on the assessed value of land and improvements taxable for general municipal purposes, rates appearing in Row "3" of Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming a part hereof;
 - (c) For hospital purposes on the assessed value of land and improvements taxable for regional hospital district purposes, rates appearing in Row "4" of Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming a part hereof;
 - (d) For purposes of the regional districts on the assessed value of land and improvements taxable for general purposes, rates appearing in Row "5" of Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming a part of hereof;
 - (e) For purposes of the British Columbia Assessment Authority on the assessed value of land and improvements taxable for general purposes, rates appearing in Row "6" of Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming a part hereof;

3. The said rates are due and payable from the first day of January 1993.

Approved by Chief and Council of the Matsqui Indian Band this 28 day of may, , 1993.

Chief

Councillor

Councillor

SCHEDULE "A" to "Matsqui Indian Band Rates By-law 1993"

PROPERTY CLASS	Residential	Utilities	Unmanaged Forest Land	Major Industrial	Light Industrial	Business/ Other	Managed Forest Land	Recreational/ Non-Profit	Farm
1. Basic School Tax	4.30090	15.60000	12.50000	12.70000	10.20000	10.20000	6.20000		7.00000
Local School Spending Tax (residential)	0.0								
3. General Tax	4.48381	28.62968	42.01420	21.40937	6.04511	10.81581	9.56670		7.88537
4. Hospital Tax	2.46270	1.78486	1.35160	1.73387	1.73387	1.24940	1.01400		.50996
Regional District on Hospital	.11285	.40179	1.48420	.39031	.39031	.28125	.34140		.11480
6. British Columbia Assessment Authority	.14510	.62100	.71100	.62970	.40770	. 40770	.47740		.17850

MATSQUI INDIAN BAND

PROPERTY RATES BY-LAW

AMENDMENT 1 - 1993

Whereas the Matsqui Indian Band enacted a By-law on May 28, 1993, known as the Rates By-law 1993, in accordance with Section 7 of the Matsqui Indian Property Taxation By-law Amendment 1-1992, which Bylaw was approved by the Deputy Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development, on behalf of the Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development, on June 1, 1993; AND

Whereas the Matsqui Indian Band has resolved to adopt the same rates as those set by the appropriate municipalities and districts and the Provincial Government, for general municipal and other taxes, and school taxes, respectively; AND

. Whereas an amendment to the above-named Bylaw is deemed necessary;

Now therefore the Council of the Matsqui Indian Band makes a Bylaw amending the above-named By-law as follows:

 By repealing Schedule "A" of the Rates By-law 1993 and inserting the attached Schedule "A".

Approved by Chief and Council of the Matsqui Indian Band this 3 day of June, 1993.

Chief Onland Councillor